SECTION. XI IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).8985/2013

(From the judgement and order dated 17/08/2011 in WB No. 32456/1994 of The HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD)

ALIGARH MUSLIM UNIV.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

HAR PRASAD & ORS.

Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 14.02.2013 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"I.A.No. 1 in SLP (C).....cc 3392 of 2012

I.A.No. 1 in SLP (C).....cc 9968 of 2012

Delay in filing the Special Leave Petitions is condoned.

Issue notice in the Special Leave Petitions.

Mr. Praveen Jain, Advocate, accepts notice on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 to 4. I.A.No. 1 in SLP (C) 2016 of 2013

Issue notice in the Special Leave Petition as well as on delay in filing the Special Leave Petition, returnable in two weeks.

Learned counsel for the State of Uttar Pradesh is directed to produce the entire record including the written statement filed in the suit.

Written Statement be brought on record.

Dasti is permitted to be given to the standing counsel for the State of Uttar Pradesh.

List after two weeks on a non-miscellaneous day. SLP No. 8985/2013

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to respondents through registered A.D. post. Mr. Praveen Jain, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama and Memo of Appearance and Counter Affidavit on behalf of Respondent Nos. 2, 3 & 5 (copy enclosed).

Service of show cause notice is awaited for Respondent Nos. 1, 4 & 6 to 12. SLP No. 8937/2013

There are five respondent s in this matter. Mr. Rajinder Mathur, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama and Memo of Appearance and Counter Affidavit on behalf of respondent no. 3. Service of Respondent no. 1 to 4 are complete by way of Dasti but no one has entered appearance so far.

Service of show cause notice is complete. SLP No. 8986/2013

There are 12 Respondents in this matter. The Respondent Nos. 2 & 3 are already represented through Mr. Praveen Jain, Advocate / Caveator.

It is submitted that Counsel for the Petitioner has since not filed the process fees and spare copies of Special Leave Petition as a result show cause notice could not be issued to Respondent Nos. 1 & 4 to 12 so far.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 19th day of August, 2013.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

Mr. Praveen Jain, Adv.

Mr. Rajinder Mathur, Adv.

Mr. R.P. Mehrotra, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR